::;‘i:?".‘;“;"s“pplv Company Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Global Remediation Project Manager
4098 Piedmont Avenue #1584
Oaldand, California 94611

510547 8196

510.547.8706 Fax

jennifer.c sedlachek@exxonmokbil.com

Ex¢onMobil,
Réfining & Supply

May 2, 2005

Mr. Bob Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Schultz:

Attached for your revicw and comment is a letter report entitled Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005,
dated May 2, 2005, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of
Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.

Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached report is true
and correct,

If you have any questions or comiments, please contact me at (510)547-8196
Sincerely,

A dothte

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Atachment: ERI's Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005, dated May 2, 2003.

cC. w/ attachment
Mr, Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms, Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr, Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachmert
Mr, James F. Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.




ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

May 2, 2004
ERI 243113.Q051

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek

ExxonMobil Refining & Supply - Global Remediation
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194

Qakland, California 94611

Subject: Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2005, Former Exxon Service
Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxenMaobil), Environmentat Resolutions, Inc. (ER1)
performed first quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.
Relevant tables, plates, and attachments are included at the end of this report. Currently, the site is
operated as a Valero-branded service station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 03/17/05

Wells gauged and sampled: MW1 through MW8

Concurrently sampled: No

Laboratory: TestAmerica Incorporated, Nashville, Tennessee
Analyses performed: EPA Method 80158 TPHd, TPHg

EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE

Waste disposal:
78 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
Romic Environmental Technologies
Corporation on 03/17/05

601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, Callfornia 94954 707-766-2000 FAX 707-789-0414
Lake Forest » Petaluma + Seattle *» Phoenix



ERI 243113.Q051 Fommer Exxon Servige Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, California

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Bob Schuitz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-8577

Mr. Eddy So

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7 Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

May 2, 2005

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for ExxonMobit,
and any reliance on this report by third parties shail be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERI's interim project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any

questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Azteoc Maloing

Karen L. Navarro
Technical Writer

W uv—g\,%zcﬂ g
Heidi Dieffenbach-Carle

P.G. 6793



ERI 243113.Q051 Former Exxon Service Stafion 7-3567, Pleasanton, California May 2. 2005
Attachments: Table 1A: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Table 1B: Additional Cumuiative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map, Upper Water-Bearing Zone

Plate 4: Groundwater Eievation Map, Lower Water-Bearing Zone

Attachment A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Attachment C: Waste Disposal Documentation



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 4)

MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg 8020/8021B 82608 B T E X
(TOC) Date (feet) {faat) < ug/L- >
MW 1117198 NLPH 21.90 318,96 <50 <50 <2.5 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
{340.86) 03/15/99 NLPH 2115 310.71 <50 <50 <2.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
De/25/89 NLPH 20,34 320.52 a <60 <20 - <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/9% NLPH 20.42 320.44 <50 <50 24.8 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/99 NLPH 21.11 318.75 <61 <50 <2 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/0t/00 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <50 220 —_ <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLPH 17.79 323.07 <60 <50 54 - <0.5 <0.6 <G.6 <0.5
06/186/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Gompany.
07131100 NLPH 19.02 321.84 <50 <50 51 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 18.56 322.30 <50 <50 83 v <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
PRI RFiN] NLPH 21.43 319,43 <50 <50 110 95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 10.83 321.03 960e <50 29 33 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <).5
07/20/01 NLPH 20,50 320.36 <50 <50 27 20 <0.5 (.8 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/0% NUPH 19.48 321.38 <50 <50 390 420 <0.5 <0.6 <05 <0.5
{340.88) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 19.72 2114 <100 178 196 — <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50
04117102 NLPH 2217 318.80 <50 124 116.1 131 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07117/02 NLPH 2251 318.35 <50 <50.0 5.1 8.78 =0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NLPH 22.51 318.35 <50 217 574 an2 <}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 21.32 319.54 <50 0.8 - 3.4 <050 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/03 NLPH 2127 319.59 <51 a7.2 —_ 71.0 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/17/03 NLPH 21.13 319.73 <50 88.9 - 448 <0.50 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
10/09/03 NLPH 21.55 319.3% <50} <50.0 32.3 41.2 <(1.50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0121104 NLPH 19.96 320.80 <50 625 970 974 «0.50 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 22.11 318.75 <50 196 234 204 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/04 NLPH 2129 319.68 57 148 153 163 <0.560 0.5 <0.5 <D.5
12/07/04 NLPH 21.43 310.43 <50 D66 789 4,130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/17/05 MNLPH 17.99 322.87 5Tk 1,720 —_ 2,600 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw2 11/17/98 NLPH 20.42 32018 a1 <50 17 23 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6
{340.61) 03/15/99 MLPH 28.35 312.26 o0 <50 12 12.5 0.73 1.1 24 2.2
06/25/99 NLPH 2520 35,41 a <50 2.0 - <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/99 NLPH 2393 316.68 =50 <50 3.06 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =D.5
12/22/99 NLPH 23.39 317.22 <56 <50 <2 — .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Q3/07/00 NLPH 17.08 323.53 52 <50 <2 — <0.5 0.80 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 MLPH 21.04 319.60 <50 <50 <2 - <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <05
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 MLPH 22,08 318.53 <50 <50 6.8 <5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 22,38 318.26 <50 <60 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
011101 NLPH 2374 316.87 <50 <50 <2 n 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 MNLPH 22.34 827 760e <50 <2 — <0.5 1.4 <0.56 <0.5
07/20/01 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 - 0.5 <0).5 <¢.5 <0.5
10/19/01 HNLPH 2269 31793 <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(340,18} Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
D1/28/02 NLPH 20.79 319.37 <50.0 <50.0 0.70 — <0.50 <0.60 <0.50 <0.50
o4/17/02 NLPH 2552 314.64 <50 <50.0 420 4.35 <0.5 0.80 <0.50 <0.50
a7/A7i0Z NLPH 28.18 31168 <50 <50.0 9.4 10.3 <0.8 0.8 2.4 2.0
10/24/02 NLPH 2842 311.74 <50 <50.0 86 9.30 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/21/03 NLPH 23.54 316,62 <60 <50.0 - <0.50 1.10 0.5 1.3 2.2
D4/10/03 NLPH 2819 311.97 <580 <50.0 — 2.10 0.60 0.5 0.8 1.0
071703 NLPH 2413 316.03 <50 <50.0 - <0,50 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
16/09/03 NLPH 28.21 313.05 90 <50.0 0.8 0.60 <0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 22.40 317.78 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0,60 0.50 <05 <0.5 0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 25.17 314.99 <50 <50.0 1.2 18 <0.50 <0.5 08 1.3
0B/26/04 WLPH 27.58 312.60 <50 <60.0 <0.5 =050 <0.50 <06 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/04j NLPH 25,36 314.80 <50 <50.0 8.0 86 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <(}.5
03IMTIOS NLPH 20.28 319.88 <50 57.8 - 110 <0.50 <0.5 . =08 <0.5
MW3 14/17/08 NLPH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 180 220 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5
(342.95) 03M156/99 NLPH 40.01 302.94 1B0 <h0 290 314 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/25/00 MLPH 46,83 206,12 a <50 107 113 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Qr24/08" NLPH 47.71 295.24 — .- — - - — -— —
12/22/99 NLPH 43.82 290.13 140 <50 65 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5
G307 NLPH 32.75 310.20 <50 <50 B2 — <05 0.88 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 MLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 <50 140 — <0.5 <0.6 0.82 <0.5

06/18/0D Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3667
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

{Page 2 of 4)
MTBE MTBE
Well ID# Sampling sUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg 8020/8021B B260B B T E X
{TQC) Date (fest) (feet) < ugil- >
MWS3 (cont.} Q7/31/00 NLPH 36.77 306.18 <60 <50 230 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
(342.95) 10/10/00 NLPH 35.82 I07.13 <50 <50 200 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
¢1/11/01 NLPH 38.08 304.87 <50 <50 280 230 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 0.5
04711101 NLPH 36.03 306.02 1,000 <50 240 280 <05 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
07/20/01 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 270 240 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5
10/19/01 NLPH 34,58 308.37 <50 <50 180 190 <0.5 <0.56 <0.5 <0.5
{342.95) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
D1/28/02 NLPH 34,96 307.98 <100 167 179 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050
p4iTI02 MLPH 38.21 304.74 <50 194 179.3 218 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 =(2.50
07/17/02 g 1} g <50h 163h 185 198h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h
10/24/02 NLPH 38.88 304.27 <50 128 163 183 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
03/21/03 NLPH 36,50 306.45 <50 119 - 141 =0.50 <05 <0.§ <0.5
44/10/03 NLPH 36.82 306.13 =53 19 —_ 130 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0717103 NLPH 37.98 304.97 - — - - — - — -
07/18/03 NLPH — —— <560 142 - 123 <0,60 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
10/08/03 NLPH 38.5 304.45 <580 120 122 147 <0.50 <0.5 <5 .5
p1/21/04 NLPH 35.45 307.50 94 80.6 118 148 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 38.07 304.88 <0.50 130 170 146 <0.50 <@.5 <05 <0.5
08/26/04 NLPH 36.00 306.95 112 163 169 165 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/07/04§ MLPH 3787 304.98 <50 174 143 186 <0.50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
0375 NLPH 4y 311.51 <50 516 - 740 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw4 11/17/08 MLPH 50.20 28278 72 <50 4.1 3.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
(342.98) 03/M15/09 NLPH 47,93 295.03 ot <50 280 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <).5
6/25/00° NLPH 48.15 294.51 - — — - — - - -
9/24/09" NLPH 49.20 293.57 - - - — - - - —
12/22199 NLPH 49.33 203.63 b -— — - - - - -
DINTION NLPH 49,06 29581 190 <50 710 —-— <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/00 NLPH 49.02 293.94 110 <50 460 — <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valere Refining Company.
a7/31/00 NLPH 48,13 293.83 <50 <50 480 490 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 40,08 302,88 4 [ [+ c ¢ c [ c
0111101 NLPH 36.41 306.55 110 <50 27 3 <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.5
04/14/01 NLPH 36.43 306.53 B7De <50 3.6 14 0.5 0.56 <(.5 <0.6
07/20/1 f — — —— -— — — — — - —
10/19/01 NLPH 33.67 300.29 71 <50 15 16 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.8
{342 96} Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compfiance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 33.11 309.85 148 <50.0 18.7 — <0Q.60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
ga/17102 NLPH 36.03 306.93 <50 <50.0 1810 234 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
9717102 NLPH 37.65 306.31 <50 <50.0 16.7 158 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/24/02 NLPH fr | 305.55 <50 <60.¢ 8.7 B.90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
03/21/03 NLPH 36.18 306,78 <56 <50.0 - 14.2 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <08
04/10/03 NLPH 36.55 306.41 <51 «50.0 - 15.3 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§
07/17/03 NLPH 36.45 308.51 <50 <560.0 — 1.4 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/03 HNLPH 377 306.26 <50 <50.0 8.5 6.90 <(.50 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5
01721/04 NLPH 36.78 307.18 <50 <50.0 84 9.40 <0,60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 35.88 307.08 <50 <500 1B.0 14.40 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/04 i i i <50i <50.0i 83 11,18 <0.50i <Q.5i <0.51 <@.5i
12/07/04 NLPH 35.65 307.31 f f f f f f f f
031705 NLPH 29.34 31362 &7k <50.0 —_ 63.0 <0,50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
MW5 08/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(342.B7) 07/31/00 e dry dry b b b — b b b b
10/10/00 NLPH 28.12 313.75 150 <50 4.2 - <06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0111/01 NLPH 28.89 313.88 b b b - b b b b
04/11/01 NLPH 28.23 314.64 b b b - b b b b
07/20/1 f — . — — —_ — - — - —
10/19/04 NLPH 27.62 315.25 28 <50 34 5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
(342.87) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremsnts.
Dt/28/02 NLPH 28.04 314.83 <100 <50.0 5.90 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04117102 NLPH 28.10 3377 85 <B60.0 5.60 6.7 <0.5 <0.50 <0.60 <0.50
o702 NLPH 28.37 313.50 b b b b ] b b b
10/24/02 NLPH 29.36 313.51 b b b b b b b b
03/21/03 NLFH 28.65 314.32 b 578 — B.70 2.50 i0 3.5 5.9
04/10/63 NLPH 2910 313,77 b 56.1 — 7.20 5.50 3.0 29 4.3
Q7703 NLPH 28.91 313.06 b <0.50 - 12.0 1.00 <0.50 Q.7 1.2
10{09/03 NLPH 2017 31370 =100 <50.0 55 4.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
oi/21/04 MLPH 28.75 314.12 <50} <50.0 3.7 4,00 1.30 1,40 <0.5 24




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Sarvice Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 3 of 4}
MTBE MTBE
Wall ID# Sampling sUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg 8020/6021B 82608 B T E X
{TCC) Date {feet) {feat) ug/L >
MWS5 (cont.) 05/25/04 NLPH 28.95 3302 — <50.0 386 290 0.70 0.7 1.8 28
(342.87) 08/26/04 i i i <60i <50.0i 5.1 5.200 <0.50i <0.5i <Q.6i <0.5i
12/07/04j NLPH 28,29 34.58 106k, | <50.0 1.9 2.00 0.70 <0.8 05 1.6
a3an7io5 NLFH 26.39 316.48 143k <500 - 4.40 <0.50 <f.5 <0.8 <0.8
MW8& 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(341.05) 07/31100 NLPH 39.72 301.33 <60 <50 <2 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.6 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 40,12 300.93 <50 c c - © G G [
111101 NLPH 4613 294.92 <50 <50 <2 — <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.B
04/11/01 NLPH 45,40 296.65 b b b o b b b b
07/20/01 NLPH 41.75 299.30 <5() <50 <5 — <0.3 <D.3 <0.6 <0.6
10101 NLPH 44.10 296.95 <50 <50 <2 - 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5
(341.08) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2888 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 30.57 301.48 <100 <50.0 <0.50 — <0.50 <0.80 <0.50 <0.50
04/17102 NLPH 41.84 299 24 52 <50.0 <0.50 — <0.6 <0.50 =0.50 <D.50
a7M17102 NLPH 42.85 298.20 <50 <60.0 <0.5 - <0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
10/24/02 MNLPH 42,10 298.95 <50 <50.0 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/214/03 NLPH 44.81 296.24 107 <50.0 <0.5 - «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/10/03 WLPH 44.28 206,77 60 <60.0 - 0.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/17/03 MLPH 41.56 299.49 <50 <50.0 — <0,50 <[.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/08/03 NLPH 41.54 299.51 452 <50.0 .50 0.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/21/04 NLPH 38.20 302.85 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/04 NLPH 40.35 300,70 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.50 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/26/04 i i i 314 <50.0 0.6 1.00i 2.10i 0.8i 0.81 2.0
12/07104) m m m m m m m m m m m
03/17/05 NLPH 37.44 303.61 <50 <50.0 — 0.80 <0.50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
MW7 0B/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
{341.73) 07/31/00 NLPH 24.22 3781 150 <50 13 8 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <0.5
10/10/00 NLPH 24.08 317.64 1,500 -] ] [+ c [ [ [
11101 NLPH 25,86 316,87 330 <50 6.9 T 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 24.28 317.45 980e <250 <10 o <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5
07/20/C01 NLPH 25.52 316.21 300 <50 8.2 6 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.%
10/19/01 NLPH 24.99 316.74 120 <50 4.9 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
. (341.73) Nov-2001  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 reguirementa.
01/28/02 NLPH 23.84 317.89 <100 =50.0 8.50 — <0.50 <150 <0.50 <0.50
04117102 MLPH 26,19 313.54 55 <50.0 2.70 1186 <0.5 21¢ <0.60 <0.50
G7/17102 NLPH 2074 311.00 69 <50.0 a7 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10724102 NLFPH 20.50 312.23 282 <50.0 54 6.0 <0.5 <D.5 <05 <0.5
03/21/03 HLPH 26.07 315.66 <50 <500 6.00 — <0150 0.8 <0.5 <}.5
04/10/03 NLPH 26.06 315,67 <50 <50.0 — 9.00 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 ={(.5
07/17/03 NLPH 27.18 314565 =50 <50.0 — 910 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
10:/09/03 NLPH 28.27 313.46 <50 <50.0 126 5.60 <0.50 <0.5 <05 <0.6
01/21/04 NLPH 24.61 M7.22 140 <50.0 15.1 176 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 0.5
05/26/04 NLPH 28.87 312,86 — <50.0 17.6 13.10 =0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <06
08/26/04 i i i o] <50.0i 20.4 19.9i <0.50i <0.5| <051 <0,5i
12107/04j MLPH 27.88 314.05 469k <50.0 4.4 530 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/17105 NLPH 22,80 318.93 131k «<50.0 —_ 16.5 «<0.50 <0.5 <0.5 =<0.5
Mwa 068/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
04/11/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
04/11/01 —_ b —_ b b b b b b b b
07/20/01 — dry dry b b b b b b b by
10/49/01 — dry dry by b b b b b b b
{341.44) Nov-2001  Wall surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 raquirements.
D1/28/02 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
0411752 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
07{17/02 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
10024102 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
03/21/03 mer dry dry b b b b b b b b
04/10/03 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
07M7/03 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
107003 - dry dry b b b b b b b b
01/21/04 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
05/25/04 — dry dry b b b b b b b b
08/26/04 - dry dry b =} b b b b b b
12/07/04h, j NLPH 8515 276.29 b <50.0 7.8 240 <0560 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5
03117/05 NLPH 58.75 281.69 <50 <50.0 -_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 4 of 4)
Notes:
TOC = Elevation of 1op of wall casing; in feet above mean sea level.
sugd = Results of subjactive avaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
NLPH = No liquid-phase hydrocarbons prasent in well.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea lavel.
TPHd = Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015.
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8020, 8021B, or 82608 as noted.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
ETBE = Ethyt tertiary butyl sther analyzed using EPA Method B260B.
TAME = Teriary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.
TBA = Tertairy butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8§260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropd ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
ug/L = Micragrams per liter.
< = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
- = Not analyzed/Not applicable.
a = No result bacause of sample [0ss during laboratory fire.
b = Well contained an Insufficient amount of water to collact a sample of well was dry.
[ = Samples were darmaged during fransportation to laboratory.
d = Analyzed using EPA Methad 8260,
e Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in baiter blank; resutt is suspecl,
f = Well inaceasible,
g = DTW was not measured due to equipment failure.
h = Grab sample.
i = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
j = Incorrect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The comect date is shown.
k = Diesel-range organic compaounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattem is not representative of diesel fuel.
| = Analyte detected in laboratary method blank; result is suspect.
m = Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.



TABLE 18
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 10f 3)

Well ID # Sampling Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE
< ug/L: >

M1 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03721103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Q717103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Q121104 <0.50 220 57.8 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/07/04] <0.50 2.00 49.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03117105 <0.50 7.60 201 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Mw2
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <050 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/08/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
/21104 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0,50 <0.50 =100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50 <(.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
12/07/04] <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
0317105 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

MW3 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes,
03/21/03 <¢.50 <01.50 <10 <0.50 <0.80 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07117103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
07118103 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 =0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50
0B/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.60 <0.50 <{1.50
12/07/104 <0.60 <{(1,50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50
03/17105 <(.50 <0.50 27 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

M4 11/17/98 - 06/16/00 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
07/31100 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <t(
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Mot analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04110403 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.80 <0.50 <0.50
07M7/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/08/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <0.501 <0.50i
12/07/04) f f f f f f
0317105 <0.50 0.70 <10.0 <0.50 «<0.50 <0.50

MWS 06/16/00 - - - — - -
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes,
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <050
04/10/03 <[.50 <0.50 <10 <050 <0.50 <0.50
0717/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <Q.50 <0.50 <(.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50




ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

TABLE 1B

Former Exocon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, Califomia

(Page 2 of 3)
WellID#  Sampling Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 7,22DCA DIFE
ugfl
MWS5 (cont.)  01/21/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <050
05/25/04 <{0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 =0.50
DB26/04 <0.501 <0.50i <10.0i <0.50¢ <{().50i <{1.501
12007/04§ <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 «0.50 <0.50 <0.50
03117105 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50
MW6 08/16/00 — — — .- — —_
07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10
10/10/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03121003 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
o7M7ia3 =(.50 <050 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0,50 <0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/25/04 <0.50 =0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 «(.50
08/26/04 <0.60i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <050 <{0_50i
12/07/04) m m m m m m
0317105 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW? 06/16/00 - 10/24/02 Not analyzed for these analytes.
03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
OFNTI03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50
05/25/04 <0.50¢ <0.80 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50
08/26/04 <0.50i <0.50i <10.0i <0.50i <Q._50i =<0.501
12107/04) <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 (.50 <0.50 <0.50
0317005 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 =0.50
Mg 08M6/06 b b b b b b
07/31/00 <10 <10 <600 <5 <5 <1
10/10400 b b b b b b
1/11/01 b b b b b b
04/11/01 b b b b b b
07/20/01 b b b b b b
1019/01 b b b b b b
Nov-2001 b b b b b b
01/28/02 b b b b b b
0417002 b ] b b b b
0717102 b b b b b b
10/24/02 b b b b b b
03/21/03 b b b b b b
04/10/03 b b b b b b
0THTI3 b b [ b b b
10/09/03 b b b b b b
01/21/04 b b b b b b
05/25/04 b b b b b b
08/26/04 b b b b b b
12/07/04h, j <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 =050
03117105 <0.50 «<0.50 <10.0 <050 <0.50 <0.50



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

{Page 3 0f3)

Notes:

TOC
suBJ
NLPH
oW
Elev.
TPHd
TPHg
MTBE
BTEX
ETBE
TAME
TBA
EDB
1,2-DCA
DIFE

<
S —x- —T@ -0 Q0T | A g

M

LI | I TR 1}

[ LIS TR [

nu nnnn

W H

m o

nmonomwn

Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea lavel. :

Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thicknass (HT) in feet.

No liquid-phase hydrocarbons present in wall,

Depth to water.

Eievation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level,

Total petraleum hydrocarbons ag diesel analyzed using madified EPA Method B015.
Total patroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 {modified).
Methyl tertiary butyl ether anafyzed using EPA Method 8020, 8021B, or 82608 as noted..
Benzene, toluene, ethytbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methed 8021B.
Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B260B.

Tertiary amyl mathyl aether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.

Tertalry buty! alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 82608,

1,2-dibromaethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

1,2-dichlprogthane analyzed using EFA Method 8260B.

Di-iscpropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608.

Micragrams per fiter.

Nof detectad at or above the stated laboratory methed reporting limit.

Not analyzed/Not applicable.

Na resutt because of sample loss during laboratory fire,

Well contalned an insufficient amount of water to collact a sample or well was dry.
Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.

Analyzad using EPA Method 8260.

Dieselrange hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; result Is suspect.

Well inacessibia.

DTW was not measured due to squipment fallure.

Grab sample.

Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect,

Incorrect date recorded on the Chain-of-Custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The cormect date Is shown.
Diesel-range organic compounds reported in samptle; however, chromatogram pattern is not representative of diesel fusl.
Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.

Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each wel! that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are coilected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for

measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and

conduclivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The guantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr’h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet.

n i

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
] = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the weill) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers

{(40-milliliter [ml[] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified labaoratory.




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD




ITest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2960 FosTeR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax E@EﬂWE
APR 04 2005

3/29/05 BYeo . .

Ll L P T T F ¥ P

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228
ROB SAUR

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD.
PETALUMA, CA 94954

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all

samples listed below. These samples relate to your project identified
bhelow:

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Project Number: 243113X.
Laboratory Project Number: 410133,

aAn executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also included ag an
addendum to this report. Any QC recoveries outside laboratory

control limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality control statements are included in the Laboratory
notes section of the analytical report for each sample report. If you
have any questions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if
expresged, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accreditation.

Page 1
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date
MW1 05-R40206 3/17/05
MW2 . 05-A40207 3/17/05
MW3 05-A40208 3/17/05
MW4 05-R40209 3/17/05
MW5S 05-R40210 3/17/08
MWe 05-A40211 3/17/08
MW7 - 05-240212 3/17/08
MW8 ' 05-240213 3/17/05
BR 05-240214 3/17/05

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation




I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHvIELE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

Page 2
Sample Identification . Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the items tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with
permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: . Report Date: 3/29/05

Johnny A. Mitchell, Laboratory Directo Gail A. Lage, Senior Project Manager
Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director Glenn L. Norton, Technical Services
Pamela A. Langford, Senior Project Manager Kelly 5. Comstock, Technical Services
Eric S. Smith, QA/QC Director Roxanne L. Connor, Senior Project Manag

Sandra McMillin, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 01168CA

This material is intended only for the use of the individuali{a) or entity to whom it is addressed,

and may <¢ontain information that is privileged and confidential. TIf you are not the intended recipient,
or the employee or agent responsible for delivering this material to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distributien, or copying of this material is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this material in error, please notify us immediately at €15-726-0177.

www. testamericaine.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREtGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-766-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report contimaed .

www.testamericainc, com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Ceorporation

I ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-240206

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW1

- 601 NORTH MCDOWELIL, BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETAT.UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 3/17/05

Project: 243113X Time Collected: 15:10
l Project Name: EXXONMOQBIL 7- 3567 Date Received: 3/22/05

Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00

, Page: 1
I Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report ril Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result Units Limit FPactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

' **Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 i.0 3/24/05 16:15 A. Cobbs 2421B 4240
*iEthylbenzene - ND ug/1 6.5 1.0 3/24/05 16:1% A. Cobbs BO21R 4240
*xToluene KD ug/1 q.5 1.0 3/24/05 16:15 A. Cobbs EDZ1R 4240

l #s¥ylenes (Total) KD ug/1 0.5 1.0 a/24/05 16:15 A. Cobbs B0Z1RB 4240
**TPH (Gasoline Range) 1720 ug/1 50.0 1.0 3/24/05 16:15 A. Cobbs RO1ER 4240
**TPH (Diesel Range) 7. ug/1 54. 1.0 3/24/05 23:27 M.Jarrett BD1SB/3510 1300

' *VOLATILE ORGANICSY
**Ethyl-t-batylether ND ug/1 g.50 1.0 af22/05 18:14 M.Himelick B260B 2168
t+*tert-amyl methyl ether 7.60 ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 18:14 M.Himelick B260RB 9164

l rrTertiary butyi alcohecl 201, ug/1 10.0 1.0 3/22/05 18:14 M.Himelick BZ60B 9164
*%]1,2~Dibromoethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.8 3/22/08 1§:14 M.Himelick B2e0B 9168
*%],2-Dichlorcethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.4 3/22/08 18:14 M,Himelick B260B 91c8
*+Methyl-t-butyl ether 2600 ug/1 25.0 50.0 3/23/05 18:27 M.Himelick BZ60B 9184

l *iDiisopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 18:14 M.Eimelick B260/SA05-77 5168

' Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

I Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method



I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FasTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPOQORT

Laboratory Number: 05-240206
Sample ID: MW1
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time hnalyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/23/0% ¥. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH H1 Surr., o-Terphenyl az, 55, - 133
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 50. €5, - 132
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4a 113. 73. - 127
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 29, T4, - 113
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 104. 79. - 128
VORA Surr, DBFM 104. 78. - 134

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not -detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Egtimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
£ =

** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com -

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Dritling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTEr GrEIGHTON DERIVE * MASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

l ERTI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-240207
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW2
601 NORTH MCDCOWELL EBLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 54954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 15:45
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: - 8:00
Page : 1
l Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte rResult Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARRMETERS*

. t+Benzens WD ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/24/05 16:47 A. Cobbs  802Z1B 4240
*tEthylbenzene ND ug/1 o. 1.0 3/24/05 16:47 L. Cokbs 80218 4240
«*Tpluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/08 16:47 A, Cobbs BDZ1B 4240

' *+¥Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 16:47 A_ Cobbs BUZ1B 4240
*+*TPH {Gasoline Range) 57.8 ug/l 50.0C 1.0 3/24/05 16:47 A. Cobba BC01BR 4244
*+*TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50. 1.0 3/24/05  23:43 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 1300

I *VOLATILE ORGANICS*
++Ethyl-t-butylether HD ug/1 Q.50 1.0 3/23/05 14:13 M.Himelick 8260B 9184
titert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.9 3/Z3/05 14:13 M.Himelick 92608 9154

l i*TertiafY butyl alecohol RD ug/1 10.0 1.0 3/23/05 14:13 M.Himelick 8260B 9184
%1 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l D.50 1.0 3/23/06  14:13 M.Himelick B2&0B 5184
«#} 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.58 1.0 3/23/05 14:13 M.Himelick B2E0B 5184

I *xMethyl-t-butyl ether 1.10 ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/23/05 14:13 M.Himelick B260B 9184
*+Diiscopropyl ether ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/23/05 14:13 M.Himelick BZ60/SA05-77 9184

l Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

I Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

l Sanple report continued .

www.testamericaine. com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

ITest/\America

2960 FostER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-240207
Sample ID: MW2
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/23/05 ¥, Turner 3510
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl g3, 55, - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT B3. 6%, - 132.
VDA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 123, 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 96 . 79. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105, 7%. - 125,
VOB Burr, DBFM 104 . 75. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratcry historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation




ITest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTEr CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued .

www.leslamericainc.com

I ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A40208
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW3
601 NORTH MCDCOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 15:25
l Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
_ Page: 1
I Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte Result units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

l **Benzens ND ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/24/05 17:22 A. Cobbs B021RB 4240
+*BEthylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 a/24/05  17:2% 2, Cobbks B021EB 4240
ttToluene KD ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 17:22 A. Cobbs 8D21B 4240

' *+*Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1 0.5 1,0 3/24/05 17:22 A. Cobbs 80Z1RE 4240
**TPH {Gas¢line Range) 5le. ug/1 50.0 1.0 a/24/05 17:22 A, Cobbs 8015B 4240
*+*TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/1 50, 1.0 3/24/05 23:5% M.Jarrett 82015B/3510 1300

' “VOLATILE ORGANICS*

**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/l .50 1.0 3/22/05 1%:02 M.Himelick 8260B S168
*ttert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.380 1.0 3/22/05 1%9:02 M.Himelick 82608 2158

' s+Tertiary butyl alcohol 22.7 ug/1 10.0 1.0 3/22/65  19:02 M.Himelick B260B %168
++1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug,/1 D.50 1.0 3/22/05 19:02 M.Himelick 8260B 9168
**1,2-Dichlorcethane sl ug,/1 0.50 1,0 3/22/05 19:02 M.Himelick B260B 9168

l **Methyl-t-butyl ether 740, ug/1 5.00 10.0 3/23/05 16:52 M.Himelick B2EOR 2184
*+Diisopropyl ether ND ug /1 0.50 1.0 3/22/08 19:02 M.Himelick 8260/5A05-77 91EE

I 8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

' Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vel Date Time Analyst Method

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica -Air Emission Carporation




1 Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CREIGHTON Drive * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-240208
Sample ID: MW3
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
We/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/z3/08% K. Turner 3510
Burrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 82, 55, - 133.
' BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TPT 100. 69, - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 124, 73. - 127,
VOA surr Tolusne-ds 97. 7%, - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 105. 79. -~ 125.
VOA Surr, DBEM i106. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

-Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
* = NELAC EG7358 Certified Analyte

w 3k ooy
{E

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

2060 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NassviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0880 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A40209
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW4

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 3/17/05

Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:30

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
. IDEiEJEE: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit FPactor Date Time hnalyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
ttRenzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/24/05 17:87 A. Cobbs BO21B 4240
*+Ethylbenzene WD ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 1757 2. Cobbs ED21B 4240
s+« Toluene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 17:57 A. Cobbs B021B 4240
**¥yleneg {Tctal} HD ug/1l 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 17:57 2. Cobbs 60218 4240
*+TPH {Gaseoline Range) MD ug/l 50.0 1.0 3/24/05 17:57 4, Cabbs 80158 4240
++TPH {Diesel Range) 67, ug/1 50. 1.0 3/25/0%5 0:15 M.Jarrett 8015B/21510 1300
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Bthyl-t-butylether KD ug/1l D.ED 1.0 3/22/05 19:26 M.Himelick B260B 9168
ditert-amyl methyl ether a.7¢ ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/22/08 19:26 M.Himelick B26£B 8168
#+Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 10.0 i.D 3/22/05 19:26 M.Himelick B260B 9168
*+1,2-Dibromoethane D ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 19:25 M.Himelick B260B 9168
*#+],2-Dichlcocroethane ND ug/1 ¢.50 1.0 ajza/os 19:26 M.Himelick #260B 9168
+*Methyl-t-butyl ether 63.0 ug/1 0.50 1.¢Q af22/06  19:24 M.Himelick 8260B 9168
++*Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.6 1/22/08 19:26 M.Himelick 8260/SA0E-77 9168
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
sample Extracticn Data
Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www.testamericaine.com
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I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CrE1eHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0880 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A4020%
Sample ID: MW4
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
wt/vel
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methad
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/23/05 K, Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
"TEH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl B3. 55. - 133.
BTEX/GRC Surr,, a,a,a-TFT 94 . &9, - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 123, Fi. - 127,
VOA Surr Toluene-dg 99 79. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 104. 79. - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 123. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Bnalyte was detected in the methed blank.

J-= Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# =

Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.festamaricainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporatien | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation



ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI -~ NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-240210

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWS

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETALUMA, CA 924954 Site ID: 7-3567

, Date Collected: 3/17/05

Project: 243113X Time Collected: 14:10

Project Name; EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05

Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00

I?ElS]EE: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
+*ORGANIC PARAMETERS®
++Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/24/05 18:32 A. Cobbs B021B 4240
ttEthylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 18:32 A, Cobbs 8021B 4240
*+*Toluene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/24/08 18:32 A. Cobbs 80218 4240
++Xylenes (Total) ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 18:32 A. Cobbs  8021B 4240
*2TPH (Gasoline Range} D ug/1l 50.0 1.0 3/24/08 18:32 A. Cokhs g013EB 4240
**TPH (Diesel Range) 143, ug/1 50. 1.0 3/25/0% 0:31 M_.Jarrett 401BBR/3S10 1300
*VOLATILE QRGANICS*
sr*Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 19:49 M.Rimelick B260B 9164
*+tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 19:4% M.Himellck B8260R 7 9168
t+Tertiary butyl alcchol ND . ug/l 10.¢0 1.0 3/22/08  19:4%9 M.Himelick B2&0B 9168
tt] ,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 1%:49 M_Himelick 8260E 9168
*+1 2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 ¢.50 1.0 3/22/05 19:4% M.Himelick 8260B 9168
wviMethyl-t-butyl ether 4.40 ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3fz2/05 19:49 M.Himelick 8260B 9168
**Diigopropyl ether ND ug/1 D.50 1.0 3/22/DF 19:49 ¥.Himelick 8260/8K05-77 3168
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vol

Parameter ' Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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I Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A40210
Sample ID: MWS
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Methed
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/23/05 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 75. 55. ~ 133,
BTEX/GRG Surr., a,a,a-TFT 53. 69. - 132.
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 124, 3. - 127,
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 5g, 79. - 113,
VOZA Surr, 4-EFEB 105. 79, -~ 125.
VOA Surr, DBFM 1z1. 75. - 134,

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
** = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0880 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-240211

ROB SAUR ' Sample ID: MW6

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water

PETATL.UMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3587

Date Collected: 3/17/05

Project: 243113X Time Collected: 13:50

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05

Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE B Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis BAnalysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factoxr Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*DRGANIC PARAMETERS#*
*+Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/24/05 21:08 A. Cobbs 80Z1B 4240
++Pthylbenzene ND ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 21:08 A_ Cobbs 8021B 4240
t+Toluene ND ug/1 ¢.5 1.0 3/24/05 21:08 A. Cobbs 8021B 4240
+*Xylenes (Tokbal) ND uq/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/08 21:08 A. Cobbs 8021 42490
+**TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug/l 50.0 1.0 3/24/05 21:08 4, Cobbs 8015B 4240
**TPH (Diesel Range) KD ug/1 50. 1.0 3/25/05 0:47 M,Jarrett 80158/3510 1300
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
**Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 Q.50 1.¢ 3/22/05 20:13 M.Himelick B8260B 9168
t*tert-amyl wethyl ether ND ug/L 8.50 1.0 3/22/05 20:13 M_Himelick 2260B 9168
t+Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/1 10.0 .0 3/22/05 20:13 M.Himelick 8260B 91638
*x1, 2-Dibromoethane ¥D ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 20:13 M.Himelick 8260B 9168
*%1 2-Dic¢hloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/22/056 20:13 M.Himelick 82&0B 9168
#+Methyl-t-butyl ether 0.60 ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 20:13 M.Himelick B2&0E 916E
«+Diisopropyl ethexr ND ug/1 Q.50 1.0 3/z2z/n5  20:13 M.Himelick 8260/SAD5-77 9168
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /vol

Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com .
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ITest/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREGUTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-240211
Sample ID: MWe
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml a/23/08 K, Turner 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Eange
TPH Hl1 Surr., o-Terphenyl 82, E5., - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT a4. £9. - 13z,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 123, 73. - 1z27.
VOA Surr Toluene-ds i00. 79. - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 103, 79, - 12&.
VOA Surr, DBFM 122. e, - 134

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
*

* = NELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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ITest/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTer CrEIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A40212

ROB SAUR Sample ID: MW7

601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Watex

PETATLUMA, CA 94554 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 3/17/05

Project: 243113X% Time Collected: 14:50

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05

Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Regult Units Limit Factor Date Time  Analyst Method ~ Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*
**Benzene ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/24/05 21:43 A. Cobbs 80218 4240
+*Ethylbenzene ND ug/1l 0.5 1.0 3/24/056 21:43 4. Cobbs 8021B 4249
t+Toluene ND ug/1l o.5 1.0 3/24/05 21:43 A, Cobbs 8021B 42490
t+Xylenes (Total} ¥D ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/08 21:43 A, Cobbs B021E - 42440
++TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 3/24/05 21:43 A. Cckbs 801EB 4240
**TPH (Diesel Range) 131. ug/1 50, 1.0 3f25/05 1:03 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 1300
*VOLATILE CRGANICS*
*+REthyl-t-butylether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/22/05  20:37 M.Himelick 8Z60B 91638
**tert-amyl methyl ether XD ug/L Q.50 1.0 3/223/05 20:27 M.Himelick B260B 9168
*+Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/l 10.0 1.0 3/22/05 20:37 M.Himelick B2&0B . 9168
*t] , 2-Dibromoethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 af22/05 20337 M.Himelick B260B 9168
*+1, 2-Dichloroethane NC ug/1 0.50 1.0 3f22/D5  20:37 M_Himelick B260B 9168
*+Methyl-t-butyl ether 16.5 ug/l 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 20:37 M._Himelick 82&0B 9168
+*«Diisopropyl ether ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 20:37 M.Eimelick 8260/SA05-77 29168
£ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysie.
Sample Extractlon Data
Wt/vol

Parameter Bxtracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com
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i

BTest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 Foster CREIGHTON Drive ¢« NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 05-A40212
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extraction Data
Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol  Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/23/05 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 76. EG. - 133,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 83. 6%, - 132.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCR-d4 121. 73. - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene&-ds 58. 79, - 113.
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 102, T, - 125,
VOA Surr, DBFM 121. 75. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

** = NELAC EB73258 Certified Analyte
TPH-Diegel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamearicainc.com
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I Test/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2560 FosTer CREIGHTON DRrIYE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-766-0080 * 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued .

www. testamericainc.com

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-240213
ROB SAUR Sample ID: MWS8
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
l PETALUMA, CA 943854 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 16:05
I Project Name: EXXONMORIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: ' 8:00
- Page: 1
l Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
l Analyte ) Result ﬁnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

l kkHenzene hifs] ug/1l D.50 1.0 3/24/05 22:18 A. Cobbs B021B 4240
**Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 22:18 4. Cobbs B021B 42490
**Toluene ND ug, 1 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 22:1B Z. Cobks B021B 4240
**Xylenes (Total) HD ug/l 0.5 1.0 3/24/05 22:18 A, Cobbs B021B 4240

I *+*TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/1 50.0 1.0 3/24/05 22:18 A, Cobbs 801SB 4240
*+TPH (Diesel Range) WD ug/l 50. 1.0 3/25/05 1:19 M.Jarrett 8015B/3510 1300

l *VOLATILE QRGANICS+
*+Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/l £.50 1.0 3/22/05 2i1:00 M.Himelick 8260B 9168
t*tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 21:00 M.Himelick 8260H 3168

l ++Tertiary butyl aleohol ND ug/1l 10.0 1.¢ 3/22/056 21:00 M.Himelick 82808 9168
*+]1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/l 0.50 1.4 3/22/05 21:00 M.Himelick 82&0B 9168
*41,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/1 0.50 1.0 3/22/05 21:00 M.Himelick 82&0B 9168
**Mathyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/1 0.850 1.0 3/22/05 21:00 M.Himelick 8260B : 9168

l *+*Dilisopropyl ethexr ND ug/1l 0.50 1.0 3/22/08 21:00 M.Himelick B260/SA05-77 9168

l 8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-LRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

l Wt/vel

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmarica Air Emission Corporation



ITest/\merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CRELGHTON DRIvE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: (05-A40213
Sample ID: MWS
Project: 243113X

Page 2
Sample Extracticon Data
Wt/vel
Parameter Extracted BExtract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/23/08 K. Turner 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH H1 Surr., o-Terphenyl 75. §5. - 133.
BTEX/GRO Surr.,, a,&,a-TFT 51. . 69, - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 126. 730 - 127.
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 28, 79. - 113,
VOA Sury, 4-BFB 103. 79, - 125.
V02 Surr, DBFM 1z3. T5. - 134.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report llmlt

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.

J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
4

* = NELAC EB87358 Certified Znalyte

End of Sample Report.

www.tastamericainc.com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20660 Foster CrRercaren DRIVE « NasuvioLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHEREN CA 10228 Lab Number: 05-A40214
ROB SAUR Sample ID: BB
601 NORTH MCDOWELL BLVD. Sample Type: Water
PETALUMA, CA 94954 Site ID: 7-3567
Date Collected: 3/17/05
Project: 243113X Time Collected: 19:00
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 3/22/05
Sampler: STEVE SCHURKE Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Purchase Order: 4505891270
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Tnits Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Ratch
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/vVel .
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/23/08 K. Tuarner 3510
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT e9. 6%. - 132.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = MNot detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Report Limit.

Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.
* = MELAC E87358 Certified Analyte

n

= o3 Ot
n

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 2960 FosTer GReGuTON DRIvE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
300-765-0980 + 6156-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X

roject Name: EXXONMOBII 7-3567
Page: 1

aboratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

Matrix Bpike Recovery
Note: I1f Blank is referenced as the sampie spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined anmalytical batch for
M8/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix. Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Bnalyte units Orig. val. M8 val Spike Conc Recovery Target Range ©.C. Batch S5pike Sample

*+ST ANALYSISH*

Benzene mg/Ll < 0.0Q050 0.0529 0.0500 106 50. - 1&0. 4240 05-A40208
Toluene mg/1

A

0,0005 0.0501 ¢.0800 100 51. - 1587, 4240 05-A40208
Ethylbenzene mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0501 0.0500 ioo 47. - 159. 4248 06-A40208
Xylenes {Total} mg/l < D.DOOS 0.02867 0.100 g7 51. - 152. 4240 05-2403208
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg /1 0.816 1.05 1.00 53 43, - 150. 4240 05-A40208
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/1 < §.080 0.972 1,00 97 35. - 124, 1300 BLANE
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99 69 - 132 4240

Matrix Spike Duplicate

#+[JST PARAMETERS**
Benzene mg/1 0.0529 0.0504¢ 5.64 30. 4240
Toluene mg /1 0.0501 0.04€6 7.24 37. 4240
Ethylbenzene mg /1l 0.0501 0.0460 B.53 38. 4240
Xylenes (Total) g/l 0.0967 0.0B97 7.51 33. 4240
TPH (Gasoline Range) ng/1 1.05 1.02 2.90 zZ7. 4240
TPH {Diesel Range) mg/1 0.972 0.9587 1.56 36, 1300
BTEX/GR) Surr., a,a,a-TFT ¥ Recovery 105. ’ 4240

Project QC continued . . .

www. testamericainc.com

l mnalyte unitcs Orig. Val. Duplicate RED Limit  Q.C. Batch

TestAmarica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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AMNALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l' 2060 FosTER CREEGHTON DRIVE * NAsHvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTRCOL DATA
roject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
- Page: 2
; ra.boratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 121, 9168
VoA Surry 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 123, 9184
VOA Surr Toiuene—da % ﬁec 1l01. 2168
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 99, . 9184
VOA Surxy, 4-BFB % Rec 106. 9168
VOA Surr, 4-EFE % Rec 105. 5184
VOR Surr, DBFM % Rec ' 103, 9168
VOA Surr, DBEFM ¥ Rec 106. 9184

Laboratory Centrol Data

Analyte units Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

**UST PARAMETERS*+

Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.0925 92 72 - 118 4240
Toluene mg/1 .100 0.0878 -1:] 72 - 119 4240
Ethylbenzene mg/1 ¢.100 0.08B0 a8 71 - 119 4240
Xylenes {(Total) ng/l 0.200 0.169 84 70 -~ 117 4240
TEH (Gasoline Range) mg /1 1.00 1.05 105 64 - 130 4240 .
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery ) 106 69 - 132 4240
*+*UST PARAMETERSG++
TPH (Diesel Range) wg/1 1.00 0.999 100 41 - 120 1300
*+VOA PARBMETERS**
Ethyl-t-butylether mg /1 0.0500 0.0&02 121 87 - 140 9168
Ethyl-t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 D.0572 114 €7 - 140 4184
tert-amyl methyl ether wg/L 0.0500 0.0554 119 £8 - 134 9168
tert-amnyl methyl ether mg/L ©.0500 0.0570 114 68 - 134 2i84
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/l 0.500 0.449 90 28 - 182 9168
Tertiary butyl al¢ohol mg/1l 0.500 0.456 91 28 - 182 9184
1,2-Dibromcethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0551 110 72 - 135 9168
1,z-Dibromoethane wg/1 0.0500 0.0520 104 72 - 13§ 9184
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1l 0.05040 ¢.G561 112 73 - 130 9168
1,2-Dichloroethans mg/1 0.0500 0.0564 113 73 - 130 91B4

Project QC continued ., ., .

www.lestamericainc.com
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ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2860 FosTER CREIGETON DRIVE * NasKVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
300-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 3
'aboratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

' Laboratory Control Data
l Analyte unikts Known Val, Analyzed Val "% Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0589 118 69 - 136 9168
Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1l 0.0500 D.D5E5 113 £9 - 136 9184
Diisopropyl ether mg /1 4.0500 0.05BY 118 65 -~ 140 9168
Diiscpropyl ether mg/l 0.0500 0.05863 113 65 - 140Q 9184
VOB Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 104 73 - 127 9168
VOAR Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 122 73 - 127 sla4
l VoA Surr Toluene-da % Rec 102 7% - 113 9168
YOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec 101 7% - 113 G1g4
VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 108 79 - 12& 9168
I VOA Surr. 4-BFB % Rec 108 79 - 125 9164
VOA surr, DEFM % Rec a9 75 - 134 5168
VoA Sury, DBFM % Rec 101 785 - 134 9184
Duplicates
l Analyte units orig. val. Duplicate EPD Limit 0.C¢, Batch Sample Dup’d
l Blank Data
2Analyte Elank Value Units ¢.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
+*JST PARAMETERS®¥
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 4240 3/24/05 13:21
Toluene < 0.00905 wng/l 4240 3/24/08 13:21

l Project QC continued .

l www.testamericainc.com
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AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 29680 FosTER GREIGHTON Drive + NasaviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X
roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 4
l.aboratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units £.C, Batch Analysis Date Aapnalysis Time
l Ethylbenzene < #.0005 mg,/1l 4240 3/24/08 13:21
Xylenes {Total) < 0.0005 mg/Ll 4240 3/24/05 13:21
TFH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/l 4240 3/z24/05 11:21
' TPH (Diesel Range) <« D.05B0 my /1 1300 1/24/05 22:23
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 88. % Recovery 4240 /24708 13:21
**YOA PARAMETERST* ¥
I Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00027 wmg/1l 9168 3/22/05 13:22
Bthyl-t-butylether < £.,00027 mg/l 9184 3/23/08 13:49
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.G6030 mg/L 9168 3/22/05 13:22
I tert-amyl wethyl ether < D.0OC3I0 mg/L 9184 3/za/o05 13:49
Tertiary butyl alcochol < D,004Z8 mg/l 9168 3/z2z/05 13:22
Tertiary butyl alcchol < 0,00428 wmwg/l 9184 3/23/85 13:49
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00023 mg/l 91ER 3/z22/05 13:22
I 1,2-Dibromoethane < ¢.00023 mg/l 9184 3/23/05 13:49
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00039 mg/l 9168 3/22/05 13:22
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00039 my/l 9184 3/23/05 13:49
I Methyl-t-butyl etﬁer < 0.00023 mg/l 9168 3/z22/05 13:22
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00023 wmg/l 9184 3/23/05 13:49
Diisopropyl ether < 0.00018 ma/l 9168 3/22/05 13:22
Diisopropyl ether < ¢.00018 mg/l 9184 3/23/058 13:49
. VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 1e3, % Rec 9168 3/22/05 13:22
: VOA Surr 1,Z-DCA-da 107. % Rec 9184 3/23/05 13:43
VOA Surr Toluene-ds 9B . % Rec 9168 3/22/08 13:22
l VOAR Surr Toluene-dg 98. % Rec 9184 3/23/05 13:49
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 104, % Rec 9leE 3/22/05 13:22
VOA Surr, 4~BFB 105. % Rec 9164 3/23/03 13:49
l VOA Surr, DBFM 101. % Recs 9168 3/22/08 13:22
VOA Surr, DBFM 103, % Rec 2184 3/23/08 13:49
l Project QC continued . .
www.testamericainc.com
' TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporatien | TestAmerica Drilling Cerporation | TestAmsrica Air Emission Carparation




ITest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l 2960 FostER CREIGHTON DRIVE = NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 = B15-726-3404 Fax

ROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
roject Number: 243113X

roject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567
Page: 5

aboratory Receipt Date: 3/22/05

# = Value outside Laboratery histerical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 410133

www.testamericaine.cam )
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Client Name: ERI
3722005

Cooler Received/Opened On:__-3/19/05 ¥ ccessioned By:__James D. Jacobs

=7
Log-in i‘?f;‘nfﬁ Signature

1. Temperature of Cooler when triaged: 52 Degrees Celsius
2.  Were custody seals on ontside of cooler?.......ccovivimiiiiniiiiiin e @..NO....NA
a.  H yes, how many and where: } F PVl | "ll’

3. Were custody seals on CONLAMErS?. s s smsirasarnssaresiasasius s rssssarsrsessrarsrommssssnse ..YES.. NA
4, Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.......cevimmmirmmnvemrisiancrnsiresen @..NO...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?....cvviviiirciiiicrrininiirissimnsir i s @...NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink, signed, etc)?....coocirvinininiiiiiiiiiiiann, @...NO. NA
7. Did you sign the custedy papers in the appropriate place?........ooiiniiniiiiiniinn, @...NO...NA

8. What kind of packing material used?  Bubblewrap Peanuts Vermiculite Other Nane

9. Cooling process: Ice-pack Ice {direct contact) Dry ice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition { unbroken}?.......ccccveiiir i @..NO...NA

11. Were all container labels complete (¥, date, signed, pres., ete}?. .o @...NO. .NA
12. Did all container fabels and tags agree with custody papers?......ccovcveiiiiiiiieie... @...NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?.........oooivviiniiiniiinniireee, @..NO...NA
14, a. Were VOA vials received?....... EeeLeteenh e nanEas s e ara A Ea AR SR A AR Ry be i asaran @..NU...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?....vreinnciniasiiisnn ,@...YES...NA
15, Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?......ovirerermeiriciiiiiinn @;..NO...NA
16, Were correct preservatives msed?. .o iii i o sinrsnrnissssreasesasssnssaninenns @...NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here

17. 'Was residual chlorine present?......cociviiiiii s et s s e NO...YES.

18. Indicate the Airbill Tracking Number (last 4 digits for Fedex only) and Name of Courier below:

8040, 6758

@m-Ex_ )] UPS Velocity DHL Route Off-street Misc.

19. If a Non-Confermance exists, see attached or comments below:

Cookr Receipt Form LF-1 Revised 12/5/04
End of Form




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page ' of ___

lm Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer Sedlachek
TeSl-) 1“EZI-:‘!J(;‘Ta- Address: 501 N McDowell. Bivd Telephone Number 510-547-8196
(615) 726-0177 4 1 m 1 33 City/StatefZip: Petaluma, CA Account #: 10228
Nashville Division Project Manager Rob Saur PO #: 4505891270
2960 Foster Creighto «olaphone Number: (707) 766-2019 Facility ID # 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 243113X Global 1D# T0800191822
Sampler Name: (Print) 57‘ e 56/5&4// = Site Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
WMI Sampler Signature: =<5 Xer yﬁéﬂﬁ-’-—-‘~ City, State Zip Pleasanton, California, 94566
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: . : Matrix Analyzs For:
(] 24 hour (172 hour EDF Report |Please use Silica gel clean-up on the TPHd samples. o g % =] EJ’
[ 48 hour [ 96 hour EAX Results |Oxygenates (MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, & TBA) using 8260 “E’ E g § % 8 § § 3 g
8 day Lead Scavengers (1,2 DCA and EDB) using 8260 12151 ol E gl® 5 ala
T AR HERAEHEEEIEE
Sample ID / Description DATE 1ime | comp | oras | preserv | numeer | £ AR ISR EA RS E S
MW tYoood |3-/7257] (51 O% x | HoL | 2 |x x | x| x| x X X
Mw2 o) [ 54 % | HCL 62 | x x| x| x|x X X
MW3 2% )| 5785 x | Hel 62 | x x| x| x1ix X X
Mw4 299 [4. 30 x | HeL 62 | X x | x | x| x X X
MW5 210 (4. /o X HoL | &2 | x x| x| x| x X X
MWs 21 (359 x | HoL | ez | X x | x| x| x X X
MWT 212 (.50 x | HoL | 82 I X x | x| x| x X X
_Mws 23 ['0% X HOL 62 | X x| x| x]x X X
BB YosiY W {1 X . | HoL 62 | X HlolL]|D
Relinquished 2@ Date W 'ﬁme.%{/‘ Received by: Time Laboratory Gomments:
_; ~—h /’Mﬁf - 7 e o : Temperature Lipon Receipt: 2
LYY Sample Containers Intact? ¥ &5
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmarica: | —Time  goo VOAs Free of Headspace? YeS

70




ATTACHMENT C

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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SHIPFER NO.

B 009356

DATEj /7“"' G’“f

]E or-' CARHIER)

:  (SCAC)
FQGNE;_ ROMIC ENVIRONMENTAL TECHNOL OGIES CORP| E;?E"g -~ EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
TOUTEET 2081 BAY ROAD: TN CIOERE |
TREET EASTPN-W“-TQ 05-94303 Nomeer . 501 NMCDOWELL BOULEVARD
l" | o S -._p:-:'a;gwma CA. 94954
NATION | STATE 2P |origin. BN STATE ZIP

C&tmx Y1085

B HPP'Hu
JNIT

Description of arlicles

o] ; : ; .
HI , special marks, and exceptions

JROUNDWATER MONITORING wau PURGE WMER
. pROFUE:30ISED \ |

i mumme caae

- IR&GEWED BY

PLAEARBE 'raumznas YES

U S. BOT Hazmat Req. Ne VEHICLE NUMBER

WEIGHT | ren o
| {Subject to | Class o

!
; COIIE‘C'EIOH] [ Rate D“".\"chc)lumn

_ coo"ﬁe'
SHEPMD EI _
TR, ooLLECT-',D $

shlmbenl moves between lwo ports by. & carrler by waler. the law Subigct to. Section. 7. Bf%ond
res: matihe i of lading shall siate wheWcanier‘s or shipper's - shlpm n? {15 fo be dellveped 10. consig :
: L e £ONBIgridr, the consignorshili: sign 'tha folle: £ y
whare me mﬁg dependem""on valus, shl requlred to swe The carrier shall rigt mate delivery of thig C FREIGHT; CHMGES
'In wrtting the agresd or declared value of thgsproperty. ffﬁ'Dm and alt other lwhul 0"'&"935 ' . Frelghtm:pabd e - Bhock box
raed ordeclare:l valye oﬂhe ptfbperly Is heirab N . B 3 t,-‘fbehﬂges '

md, am! : bompany (ﬁle ward onmpany being understoad fih
Mag{ees oany its-usuaiplaea'offdel ryat‘ ‘aﬂm,ﬂonltsawnmadarﬂsmwaw!lne gvllae ol
t:gﬁald :nv,erallorany ‘of sald ton, dnd ad 16.each pary at-any-tine,

: , o printed of Wiitien; mlnwnialned(asspscmeaimtbpanmbmp,
‘s to certify

that the above-named matenals are properly classifled; described,
in proper oondihon for transportation & fo the applicable Tregulations of

and tabeled. and-.
'i'ransportation PER

' cAamE

'mg:dmnent of

NWRGNMEWAL RESG SR

‘EPEF{ EXXGN MGBEL REF!N!NQ & SUPPUE$

’Eﬁl’(l"ﬂj}’# 597/ fi)fw//

e\ [C
DATE: - 2

L
t§§*f9r

:MERGENGY RESPONSE
EPHONE NUMBER:. @O‘?m?‘a

MONITORED AT ALL TIMES THE HAZAHDOUS MATEHIAL IS IN. TRANSPORTATION
INGLUDING STOFIAGE INCIDENTAL TO TRANSPOHTATION (172.604)

wjth X" o dulgnnh Harstdous Mliaﬁal ag deflned In The Dapaﬂmanl ef Tmﬁsporta!lon
of F Materials. The uap ks 4n optional
”m-w haznrdwa mateials on Bl mmhg‘ pdr Baeﬁon 1?2.201 ‘and 172 202k | -

Ihah'ampmaﬂond'l sch me

2

Agort st d6tach ard relain his Shipping Ordef
and must sign the Oﬂglns.l Blli of Ladirg. -

11-8LC-04 (Rev. 10/02) 53

ﬂ‘



